Any person adversely affected by the protest decision of an Agency Head may appeal administratively to 
the PPRB.  

For an appeal under this section, the aggrieved person shall file an appeal within seven (7) calendar days of 
receipt of a Protest Decision.  

4.11.6 Protest Bond  
Protests shall be accompanied by a bond for two hundred and fifty thousand dollars and zero cents 
($250,000.00) or the price of the contract whichever is lower. The protest bond shall be maintained through 
final resolution, whether at the agency level, through the PPRB, or through a court of competent jurisdiction. 

DFA shall return a protest bond if (1) the protesting Bidder withdraws its protest or (2) the bond is ordered